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PRICE: TEN PENCE




LUTON TOWN
FOOTBALL AND
ATHLETIC

COMPANY LIMITED

KENILWORTH ROAD
LUTON
BEDFORDSHIRE

Tel: 0582 411622/3/4/5
PRESIDENT:
T. HODGSON

VICE-PRESIDENTS:
LORD HILL

SIR REGINALD PEARSON, C.B.E.

J. A. C. BAIN

JOHN BRENT

T. R. KEENS
ERIC MORECAMBE

CHAIRMAN:
DENIS MORTIMER

DIRECTORS:
R. BANKS

E. S. PEARSON

H. RICHARDSON
R.J. SMITH
J. R. YATES

MANAGER:
HARRY HASLAM

SECRETARY:
DOUG LYGO, A.C.M.A.

CHIEF COACH:
ROY McCROHAN

ASSISTANT COACH:
DAVID PLEAT

YOUTH TEAM COACH:
DANNY BERGARA

PHYSIOTHERAPIST:
REG GAME

POOLS MANAGER:
MIKE HARDWICKE

ASSISTANT SECRETARY
& TICKET MANAGER:
JOHN WILKINSON

MEDICAL OFFICERS:
Dr P. J. BURROWS, M.A,, M.B
B. Chir. (Cantab), D. (Obst), R.C.
Dr A. M. D. MITCHELL, B.A,, M.
B.Chir.(Cantab), D.(Obst), R.C.
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ACTIO

YORK 2, LUTON 3
Saturday—7th February

LUTON TOWN F.C. UNCLAIMED TOMBOLA PRIZES

14917
18005
03154
18069
02677
08569
14427
17654
10499
02954
15617
00516
11417
07324

12580
15263
14079
10357
15108
00500
12744
09058
14444
14906
12891
07637
13222
14750

06332
07631
07991
00514
18321
14328
15908
04963
04128
18896
16196
02612
05664
04301

16907
19161
10307
03129
00704
00631
14900
19274
06260
07467
09713
18576
00411
00710

10373
13259
08687
13788
16273
16660
01419
15071
00051
07140
14647
15431
04903
16349

15717
04933
07345
00160
14457
10094
05742
18584
18028
12213
16321
00251
01010
12514

14778
08747
03757
16824
10261
01821
08946
00133
15867
13965
11879
01125
13941
14879

09805
06623
09973
02295
13354
14389
08307
11933
19565
02268
19014
19155
16123
14518

16834
03089
15288
18626
12102
13037
15768
05157
18109
07312
05364
17366
16104
12714

Road and Fishponds Road. Continue along

TOWN TRAVEL

BRISTOL CITY v LUTON TOWN

Saturday 6th March 1976 Kick-off: 3.00 pm

Leave Luton via the Dunstable Road
towards the M1 Motorway. Proceed South
on the M1 until the end of the motorway at
the junction with the A1 Great North Way.
Proceed South on the A406 (North Circular
Road) to Ealing.

Join the M4 Motorway at intersection No. 1
Continue West on the M4 through Slough,
Reading and Swindon to Bristol.

Leave the M4 at intersection No. 19 and
continue on the M32 until the exit with the
B4058 Park Road junction with Muller

Fishponds Road and then the A432 Staple-
ton Road.

Cross over the A420 and continue along the
A370 signposted to Weston Super Mare
At the junction with the B3121 turn left;
football ground is in Ashton Road.

TRICENTROL COACHES
Depart: Dunstable, The Square .. 9.30 am
Luton, Maple Road .. ..10.00 am
FARE £1.75

See our new 1976 brochure for mini tours in the
U.K. and to the Continent—from £11.50.
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THE FRIENDS OF LUTON TOWN FOOTBALL CLUB

working to raise money to save League football in Luton

NEED THE HELP OF SUPPORTERS

Can you spare just a few minutes a week to help your Club survive? It’s nothing strenuous, and we can't afford to
pay you, but just ten minutes a week could help to keep Luton Town in existence. If you are prepared to help,
please fill in the coupon below and send it to: Brian Swain, Secretary, Friends of Luton Town, Sports Desk, Luton
News, Castle Street, Luton.

WE CAN SAVE LUTON TOWN. WE WILL.

| would like to know what | can do to help save Luton Town. | am over/under* 18 years of age.
Name: ...
Address:

"% ZPlease delete whichever is not applicable. T




JOHN HOOPER & CO.

(BUILDERS)

D.1. BURGESS

(ENGINEERING) 30 CARDIGAN STREET, LUTON Tel: 412525
6 CALEB CLOSE. LUTON Tel 5692491 Contractors to Bedfordshire Health
Bigys Authorities & the Ministry of Defence.

JIGS, FIXTURES, PROTOTYPE PARTS
SPECIAL PURPOSE MACHINES

WE OFFER A PROMPT AND
EFFICIENT SERVICE

We wish the HATTERS all the best Good luck to Harry-and the Lads

Now is the time to budget your
transport requirements for 1976-77-78
Contract hire your car, van or trade from:

Shaw&Kilburn punstabie Roaq,

CONTRACT HIRE DIVISION
Telephone Luton 55944

PLASTICS ANCILLARY ENGINEERING
COMPANY LIMITED

34 CLARENDON ROAD, LUTON Telephone: 25638
(All enquiries, contact Ken Hastings)

MANUFACTURERS OF MACHINERY FOR THE PLASTICS
INDUSTRY

E. W. HUDSON GROUP OF COMPANIES

6-8 UNION STREET, LUTON Telephone: 30511 (5 lines)

ofFer
The complete service in engineering: DESIGN—FITTING—FABRICATING
and MACHINING at the following factories :
E. W. HUDSON (Luton) LTD WHARTON ENGINEERING (Elstree) LTD
E. W. HUDSON (Loughborough) LTD EVERTON ENGINEERING (N. Ireland)

WEST LUTON
CONSTRUCTION LTD

SHOPFITTING CONTRACTORS
OFFERS—Best Prices

Telephone:

Best Workmanship—in the
shortest possible times. 0582 35727
WALLSPAN
EEREENMIS

Where to view Wallspan

Factory and Showroom

Industrial Estate, Maulden Road
Flitwick, Beds

Telephone Flitwick 3621 Telex 825175

Head Office (Sales) and Showroom
17/19 Queens Road

Watford, Herts

Telephone Watford 38388 Telex 923250

442 High Road
Wembley, Middx
Telephone 01-903 4956

217 Uxbridge Road
Ealing

Telephone 01-579 6747
47 New Bedford Road

Luton, Beds
Telephone Luton 23015

733/735 High Road
Finchley
Telephone 01-446 3317

6 Corporation Street
High Wycombe, Bucks
Telephone High Wycombe 36761

1 Exchange Buildings, High Street
Barnet, Herts
Telephone 01-440 4947

FOR ALL TYPES OF FUND
RAISING TICKETS—

Contact Tom Bickerstaff at:

f:; Get into the First Division with Luton
Vj Town. For quality meat and personal
J\ ]1 —_service, deal with:
)
e’ DEREK BUNKER

\ 7
” "‘l‘ﬁl“‘ (Butcher to the deep-freeze owner)

T 6 DUNSTABLE ROAD
< TILSWORTH, BEDS.

Hazelbury Crescent
Luton, Beds.

LUTON
SPORTS
PRESS LI'D.

Obtain the advantage of his 30 year’s experience in
the trade. Nothing but the best. Home-made pork
sausages and beefburgers a speciality.

For details, ring Hockliffe 509.




SOUTHAMPTON F. C. 1975-1976

Back : John Crabbe, Pat Earles, Paul Gilchrist, lan Turner, Forbes Phillipson-Masters
Steve Middleton, Nick Holmes, Mike Berry, David Peach
Middle : Jim Clunie (Trainer), Manny Andruszewski, Mel Blyth, Jim Steele,
Malcolm Waldron, Paul Bennett, Don Taylor (Physiotherapist)
George Horsfall (Trainer).
Front: Jim McCalliog, Peter Rodrigues, Peter Osgood, Lawrie McMenemy (Manager)
Mike Channon, Bobby Stokes, Gerry O'Brien.

lan Turner, goalkeeper. lan regained his place in
December after making way for young Steve
Middleton. lan began his professional career with
Huddersfield but had moved on to Grimsby before
making his League debut in 1971-72. The following
season he went on loan to Walsall and two seasons
ago Southampton paid £10,000 for him. Appearan-
ces: Huddersfield 0. Grimsby 26. Walsall (loan) 3.
Southampton 45.

Peter Rodrigues, defender. Peter is enjoying a
new lease of life after surprisingly being given a free
transfer by Sheffield Wednesday at the end of last
season. Capped on 40 occasions by Wales, Peter
also won Under-23 honours. His first club was
Cardiff City, for whom he made his League debut in
1963-64. He was transferred to Leicester for £40,000
in 1966 and three years later was a member of their
F.A. Cup final team. Wednesday paid £50,000 for him
in 1970. Appearances: Cardiff City 85, 2 goals.
Leicester City 138, 6 goals. Sheffield Wednesday 162,
2 goals. Southampton 27, 1 goal.

Mel Blyth, defender. Southampton paid Crystal
Palace £60,000 for Mel at the beginning of last
season and his presence at the centre of their defence
did much to give it a more solid basis. He had been
with Palace since 1968, when they paid £10,000 for
him after he had spent one season in Scunthorpe's
senior side. Appearances: Scunthorpe 27, 3 goals.
Crystal Palace 213 (3), 9 goals. Southampton 58 (1),
3 goals.

Jim Steele, defender. Jim has been turning out
at left-back this season though most of his previous
appearances were at the centre of the defence. But
he has earned ‘himself a reputation as a versatile
character—in 1970-71 he played in five different
positions for Dundee. Southampton paid £65,000
for him the following season. Appearances: Dundee
73 (3), 4 goals. Southampton 136 (2) 2 goals.

David Peach, defender. David has played as often
at left-back as he had done in midfield for South-
ampton. He served his apprenticeship with Gilling-

ham and the Saints paid £50,000 to sign him in 1974.
Appearances: Gillingham 186 (1), 30 goals.
Southampton 73 (3), 10 goals.

Nick Holmes, midfield. Nick won his chance in the
Saints’ senior side in 1973-74, established himself
as a regular last season and is now playing with more
confidence than ever, getting in:on the scoring act
quite regularly. He was second highest scorer with
10 goals before the weekend. Appearances: 48 (5);
12 goals.

Jim McCalliog, midfield. The Saints signed Jim
from Manchester United for £45,000 last season. One

) of the game’s most experienced midfield men, Jim

won five Scottish caps in his Sheffield Wednesday
days after being discarded by Chelsea. Even earlier,
he was a Leeds amateur but they didn’t follow up
their interest. After leaving Sheffield Wednesday in
1969, he joined Wolves in a £70,000 deal. Manches-
ter United paid £60,000 for himin 1974. Appearances :
Leeds United 0. Chelsea 7, 2 goals. Sheffield Wed-
nesday 150, 19 goals. Wolves 158 (5), 34 goals.
Manchester United 31, 7 goals. Southampton 38 (1),
4 goals.

Hugh Fisher, midfield. Hugh first impressed the
Saints when he had a fine game for Blackpool
against them. They promptly paid £35,000 for him in
1967 and he has been a vital member of their mid-
field unit for much of the time since. He lost almost
one season, through, though a broken leg. Appearan-
ces: Blackpool 51 (3), 1 goal. Southampton 274 (5).
7 goals.

Mike Channon, striker. Mike won his 30th
England cap in this season’s European Champion-
ship tie in Portugal yet has for some time shown
concern that playing in the Second Division might
affect his future England chances. Southampton,
obviously, don’t want to lose him but now the Saints
are bidding so strongly for promotion it seems they
might be able to keep their prize asset. Mike has been
Southampton’s leading scorer for the past five
seasons and is once again in front with 14 to his
credit before Saturday’s cup-tie. Appearances: 334
(4), 131 goals.

Peter Osgood, striker. Southampton smashed all
club records in 1974 when they paid Chelsea
£275,000 for this former England striker. He won
four full caps, in addition to youth and Under-23
honours. Peter made his senior bow for Chelsea
when he was 16 and was on three occasions their

top scorer. Appearances : Chelsea 265 (3), 104 goals.
Southampton 69 (3), 20 goals.

Bobby Stokes, striker. A former England Youth
international, Bobby can  play equally well in
midfield or as a striker. He has been a regular member
of the club’s senior squad for five years, after making
his initial appearance in 1968-68. Appearances:
170 (21), 37 goals.

Paul Gilchrist, striker. Though Paul has not been
holding a regular place this season, he is usually
named as substitute. He began his career with
Charlton, a club he joined as a schoolboy but in 1971
he moved north to Doncaster. Southampton signed
him a year later. Appearances: Charlton 5 (2).
Fulham (loar) 0. Doncaster 22, 8 goals. Southamp-

ton 80 (11), 17 goals.

SPOTLIGHT
LAWRIE MCcMENEMY

"4

Lawrie McMenemy made a rapid switch from
the backwoods of soccer management to
become one of the country’s best-known
faces. Southampton appointed him as number
two to Ted Bates two seasons ago, within
weeks he was in full charge and by the end of
the campaign he was a member of TV’s World
Cup panel.

SAINTS ©
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~PAULS JEWELLERS LTD

1173 DUNSTABLE ROAD, LUTON | | LARGEST SELECTION OF XK

GUITARS, DRUMS M
with all accessories in the

Home Counties. N
CALL IN AND ASK TOMMY FOR ADVICE *

® Specialists in
watch repairs - engraving - jewellery repairs

A large selection of sports trophies available

114 LEAGRAVE RD.
BEDS.

FARMCOST MEAT AND FROZEN FOODS

Head Office: 18/24 LATIMER ROAD, LUTON - .Tel: 27412

@ﬁm\u CENTRE, LUTON. Telgphone 413328

75 Waterhouse Street

133 Barkers Lane Station Road 29/33 Lower Kings Road

As Contractors to Luton Town Football Club

ROBINSON METALWORK
(LUTON) LTD.

CALEB CLOSE — DUNSTABLE ROAD — LUTON

would like to wish Harry and the Players every success for the future

Hemel Hempstead Bedford Harpenden Berkhamsted
Tel: 63632 Tel: 68839 Tel : 4655 Tel: 6759
Tatody Feast Nites Filmergraphic

Associates

bﬂtbe Sanmdhouse Inn

\;@ The medieval nite everyone’s
/ju talking about.
;L Every Wednesday
W * THE SANDHOUSE INN

1 WATLING STREET
:“ Nr. WOBURN

-y (s, Tel: Heath and Reach 396 or 757

Typesetting, design and artwork
Magazines, periodicals and bookwork

Bainson House
Alton Road
Luton, Beds. LU1 3NS

Telephone: Luton (0582) 36407

PREMAC ENGINEERING
(Dunstable) LIMITED

PRODUCTION & GENERAL ENGINEERS
WINGATE ROAD, LUTON, BEDS. LU4 8PX

PREMAC

Telephone:
Luton 593621
GENERAL ENGINEERS AND SUPPLIERS
TO THE MOTOR TRADE, INCORPORATING GOLD STAR
© UNIT TOOLING. i.e. PRESS BRAKE AND MULTI-PIERCING TOOLS.

Brochure on request

FREDK. RAY LIMITED

Haulage Contractors & Warehousemen

p g
BEDFORDSIIIRE
YEOMAN

Dallow Road, Luton, Beds.

Enjoy a drink and a hot
snack before or after
the game with

Pete and Freda.

STANBRIDGE ROAD
LEIGHTON BUZZARD, BEDS.

Telephone: {
Leighton Buzzard :
2241

~<€$AR$ PAL A€ rei.Luton 0s8251357/504184

FROM
SUNDAY 6th MARCH

TOM
O‘CONNOR

TONIGHT:

FREDDIE
STARR

o
Bl ot ospLavs (1o
3295

T

2 LYE TRADING ESTATE,

® SILK SCREEN PRINTING ® SIGN WRITING
GRAPHIC DESIGNING ®SIGNS
® SELF ADHESIVES

THE MOST COMPREHENSIVE

DISPLAY FIRM IN LUTON

137-141 OLD BEDFORD ROAD, LUTON, Beds.




TTERS SHOP

SCARVES—KNITTED : JEWELLERY—continued

We always
win

SLIM COLLEGE .. = 4 Lighs | WRISTLETS ,. B it .. 45p
STANDARD BAR .. o  f120  BOW BADGES ULt w0 §0p
STANDARD COLLEGE i .. f120  RINGS - - 3 & 35p

CUFF LINKS

SCARVES—SILK

PRINTED TAFFETA .. o 3 50p ROSETTES We give that winning look to fruit,
PRINTED SATIN .. 7 = 60p  STANDARD . . 15p flowers, vegetables and turf. All
PROSICIIDOR TARTAN . frot - "Bl | OERL e s e ie o 400 purpose ECLIPSE semi organic garden

manure promotes healthier, stronger

SCARVES—WOVEN MISCELLANEOUS growth in the garden all the season

TARTAN s & it o 55p AUTOGRAPH BOOKS % L8145 ~4Bp § ‘ & through. Team up with ECLIPSE and
CUSHIONS (SATI - X ;

HATS FLAGSO(TiF(FSET-E\;\” 5 o igz be a winner in your garden.

CRIMPLENE-CLUB .. ‘. = 76p  SHIRT BADGES (IRON OR SEW ON)  15p
FINGER BADGES (IRON OR SEW ON) 15

ZQ?TTQ; BOé' 322 BLAZER BADGES (WOVEN) ¥ 45g Humber Manures
AWRISTA .. 4 84 207 .20p PO Box 27 Stoneferry

PENNANTS g?ﬁ:&i&ﬁiﬁoue - - ggp Hull HU8 8DQ

Mol G N v JROP . GEAR LEVER ENOB O i 755

LARGE P.V.C. - . - 35p  LIGHTER .. e ki o £320

COLLEGE .. ) e o8 25p TIES .. i i o e £1.50

PRESENTATION .. i i 50p  CLUB RECORD .. 5 . 50p
TEAM PHOTOS .. : - 5p

JEWELLERY

METAL BADGES .. Y - B0 - AN STICKERS

KEY FOBS .. . . . 25p LONG 5 E i i 15p

NECKLETTS k. N s 45p  SQUARE .. 5 . - 10p

KENILWORTH PATRONS CLUB

W NEAHURST LIMITED Suppliers of Thermoplastic Polymers
London Road, Lower Stondon, Bedfordshire Telephone: Hitchin 814008

W E. W. HUDSON HOLDINGS LIMITED

Chevette.'A star performer’

Motor w/e July 5.

Union Street, Luton, Bedfordshire. Telephone: 30511

M BEADLOW MANOR GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB
Silsoe, Near Shefford, Bedfordshire. Telephone: Silsoe 60800

B EURO EXHAUST CENTRE, 233 Dunstable Road, Luton. Telephone: 38651
Branches Nationwide. Probably the world’s best Exhaust service.

Bl Mr and Mrs M. TALBOT, Stoke Mandeville, Buckinghamshire.

Vauxhall 2]
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H 72

/T 6¥on Town
Colours: Shirts—Orange with a White & Navy
Stripe. Shorts—Navy. Stockings—Orange.

1 KEITH BARBER
2 JOHN RYAN

3 STEVE BUCKLEY

4 BRIAN CHAMBERS

5 JOHN FAULKNER

6 PAUL FUTCHER :

7 JIMMY HUSBAND /

8 ANDY KING

9 RON FUTCHER

10 ALAN WEST s

11 JOHNASTON [~ CC/[ L O

i
/‘/W AsTonN
(-/ ~~

/ 86UTHAMPTON o
Colours: Shirts—Red & White Stripe.
Shorts—Black. Stockings—Red & White.
1 IAN TURNER

2 PETER RODRIGUES

3 DAVID PEACH

4 NICK HOLMES

5 MEL BLYTHE >

6 JIM STEELE RENNET]T

7 HUGH FISHER

8 MIKE CHANNON

9 PETER 0SGOOD
10 JIM MacCALLIOG e
11 PAUL-GILCHRIST ¢:7 0 KES
12

B CiL. C’/Jkl'ssv’ £3737

MAN IN THE MIDDLE

Referee:
Mr J. HUNTING, Leicester

John Hunting spent last summer on a
refereeing tour of South Africa and was
appointed to the FIFA panel in 1973-74.
Began refereeing in the Royal Signals in
Egypt and Cyprus and went on the League
list after progressing through the Leicester-
shire Senior League and Football Combin-
ation. Linesman for the 1971-72 F.A. Cup
Final at Wembley and refereed last season’s
F.A. Youth Cup Final. A married man with
three children he is a lecturer at Leicester
Polytechnic. Plays squash and badminton.

Linesmen:
Mr A. D. COX, Essex—Red Flag
Mr A. S. BARNES, London—Orange Flag

SCORECHECK

1 Leeds United v Derby County y /

Newcastle Utd v Stoke City

2
3 Norwich City v Ipswich Town
4

Bolton Wanderers v Oxford

FORTHCOMING GAMES
AT KENILWORTH ROAD

FOOTBALL COMBINATION

LUTON TOWN

\"

QUEENS PARK RANGERS
Saturday 6th March K.O.: 3pm

FOOTBALL LEAGUE—DIVISION TWO

LUTON TOWN

A"

CARLISLE UNITED
Saturday 13th March K.O.: 3pm

SECOND DIVISION
Home

PatWeD sl “F- A
Bristol City 31 27 10
Sunderland 36.:8
Bolton Wand. 25 8
Southampton 39: 11
Notts County 26
West Brom 17
Luton Town 24 12
Oldham Ath. 28
Fulham 23
Bristol Rovers 16
Carlisle Utd. 22
Nottingham F. 18
Plymouth A, 32
Blackpool 20
Hull City 20
Charlton A. 28
Orient 14
Chelsea 17
Blackburn R. 16
Oxford Utd. 15
Portsmouth 8
York City 16 4 11

Up to and including Wednesday, 25th February
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